

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF FLORIDA**

**Case No. 64,944**

**FILED**

SID J. WHITE

MAY 24 1984

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By pl  
Chief Deputy Clerk

**CITY OF NORTH MIAMI**, a municipal corporation, of  
the State of Florida; **TOBIAS SIMON**, as City Attorney  
for the City of North Miami; **MAYOR HOWARD NEU**,  
**JAMES DEVANEY**, **JOHN HAGERTY**, **ROBERT LIPPEL-**  
**MAN**, and **DIANE BRANNEN**, as members of the City  
Council of the City of North Miami,  
*Petitioners,*

vs.

**THE MIAMI HERALD PUBLISHING COMPANY**, a  
division of Knight-Ridder Newspapers, Inc.,  
a Florida corporation,  
*Respondent.*

**QUESTION OF GREAT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE CERTIFIED BY  
THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA**

**ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
THE MIAMI HERALD PUBLISHING COMPANY**

**RICHARD J. OVELMEN**  
General Counsel  
The Miami Herald  
Publishing Company  
One Herald Plaza  
Miami, Florida 33101  
(305) 350-2204

**THOMSON ZEDER BOHRER**  
WERTH ADORNO & RAZOOK  
PARKER D. THOMSON  
SUSAN H. APRILL  
1000 Southeast Bank  
Building  
Miami, Florida 33131  
(305) 350-1100

*Attorneys for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	III
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. THE RECORDS ARE PUBLIC RECORDS SUBJECT TO INSPECTION UNDER CHAP- TER 119 .....	12
II. THE ATTORNEY/CLIENT PRIVILEGE OF THE FLORIDA EVIDENCE CODE (SECTION 90.502) DOES NOT EXEMPT WRITTEN COMMUNICATIONS BETWEEN NORTH MIAMI AND ITS LAWYER FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER CHAPTER 119 .....	12
A. The Evidence Code Does Not Supersede Chapter 119 Nor Are The Exemption Pro- visions Of Chapter 119 Applicable .....	14
1. Correct statutory construction re- quires that open government laws be construed broadly while evidentiary privileges must be construed nar- rowly .....	14
2. The Records may be exempted from Chapter 119 only by statute .....	17
3. Section 90.502 of the Evidence Code does not exempt the Records from public inspection under Chapter 119 ....	20
4. Evidentiary privileges apply to judicial proceedings not public records re- quests .....	21

B. Legislative History Shows Section 90.502 Does Not Apply To Public Records Requests .....	30
C. The Public Waived Any Attorney/Client Privilege By Enacting Chapter 119 .....	33
D. The City Will Not Be Unfairly Disadvantaged In Litigation .....	34
III. DISCLOSURE OF THE RECORDS PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 119 NEITHER DENIES THE CITY ITS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS NOR INTERFERES WITH SUPREME COURT JURISDICTION OVER THE BAR .....	37
A. Neither The City Nor Its Council Members Acting In Behalf Of The Public Enjoy Fourteenth Amendment Rights Vis-A-Vis The State .....	37
B. The Public Records Act Safeguards The Right To Free Speech .....	38
C. Chapter 119 Does Not Interfere With This Court's Exclusive Jurisdiction Over The Bar .....	39
IV. THE COURT PROPERLY FOUND CHAPTER 624 TO BE WITHOUT EFFECT .....	40
CONCLUSION .....	42
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	43
APPENDIX .....	A-1

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

**Cases:**

<i>Airvac v. Ranger</i> , 330 So.2d 467 (Fla. 1976) .....	41
<i>Aldredge v. Turlington</i> , 378 So.2d 125 (Fla. 1st DCA), cert. denied, 383 So.2d 1189 (Fla. 1980) .....	8
<i>Bassett v. Braddock</i> , 262 So.2d 425 (Fla. 1972) .....	18
<i>Board of Public Instruction of Broward County v. Doran</i> , 224 So.2d 693 (Fla. 1969) .....	3, <i>passim</i>
<i>Burden v. Church of Scientology of California</i> , 526 F. Supp. 44 (M.D. Fla. 1981) .....	16, 25, 26
<i>Byron, Harless, Schaffer, Reid and Assoc. v. State ex rel. Schallenberg</i> , 360 So.2d 83 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978), quashed sub nom. <i>Shevin v. Byron, Harless, Schaffer, Reid and Assoc.</i> , 379 So.2d 633 (Fla. 1980) .....	33
<i>Canney v. Board of Public Instruction of Alachua County</i> , 278 So.2d 260 (Fla. 1973) .....	17
<i>City of Miami Beach v. Berns</i> , 245 So.2d 38 (Fla. 1971) .....	3, <i>passim</i>
<i>City of Safety Harbor v. Birchfield</i> , 529 F.2d 1251 (5th Cir. 1976) .....	37
<i>Clark v. English</i> , 319 So.2d 170 (Fla. 1st DCA 1975)	41
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939) .....	37
<i>Dade County School Board v. Miami Herald Publishing Co.</i> , 443 So.2d 268 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983) .....	40
<i>Donner v. Edelstein</i> , 415 So.2d 830 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982) .....	1, 8
<i>Donner v. Edelstein</i> , 423 So.2d 367 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	1
<i>Douglas v. Michel</i> , 410 So.2d 936 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982)	18
<i>Edelstein, et al. v. Donner</i> , ..... So.2d ....., slip op. (Fla. 3d DCA May 8, 1984) (Case Nos. 83-1504 and 83-2005) .....	1

<i>Florida Board of Bar Examiners Re: Applicant</i> , .....	
So.2d ....., 8 Fla.L.Wkly. 430 (Fla. Nov. 3, 1983)	
(Case No. 63,161) .....	25, 26
<i>Fuller v. State</i> , 17 So.2d 607 (Fla. 1944) .....	28
<i>Gadd v. News-Press Publishing Co.</i> , 412 So.2d 894 (Fla. 2d DCA), <i>pet. denied</i> , 419 So.2d 1197 (Fla. 1982) .....	17-18, 19
<i>Girardeau v. State</i> , 403 So.2d 513 (Fla. 1st DCA), <i>pet. dismissed</i> , 408 So.2d 1093 (Fla. 1981) .....	25
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979) .....	16
<i>Heredia v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 358 So.2d 1353 (Fla. 1978) .....	15
<i>Hillsborough County Aviation Authority v. Azzarelli Construction Co.</i> , 436 So.2d 153 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983) .....	18
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976) .....	36
<i>In re Fisher's Estate</i> , 47 Idaho 668, 279 P. 291 (1929) ....	24
<i>In re Florida Evidence Code</i> , 376 So.2d 1161 (Fla. 1979) .....	13
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 517 F.2d 666 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	26
<i>Kellman v. Stoltz</i> , 1 F.R.D. 726 (N.D. Iowa 1941) .....	24
<i>Krause v. Reno</i> , 366 So.2d 1244 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979) ....	33
<i>Laughner v. United States</i> , 373 F.2d 326 (5th Cir. 1967) .....	27
<i>Liberty Mutual Insurance Company v. Flitman</i> , 234 So.2d 390 (Fla. 3d DCA 1970) .....	15
<i>Love v. Jacobson</i> , 390 So.2d 782 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980) .....	40
<i>Lynch v. Rosenberger</i> , 121 Kan. 601, 249 P. 682 (1926) .....	24
<i>Madison v. State</i> , 138 Fla. 467, 189 So. 832 (1939) .....	24
<i>McNayr v. Kelly</i> , 184 So.2d 428 (Fla. 1966) .....	36
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. City of North Miami</i> , 420 So.2d 653 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982) .....	1

<i>Miami Herald Publishing Company v. City of North Miami</i> , ..... So.2d ....., 9 Fla.L.Wkly. 418 (Fla. 3d DCA Feb. 14, 1984) (Case No. 83-688) .....	1, 11
<i>Neu, et al. v. The Miami Herald Publishing Co.</i> , (Fla. Sup. Ct.) (Case No. 64,151) (pending) .....	2, 3
<i>News-Press Publishing Co. v. Gadd</i> , 388 So.2d 276 (Fla. 2d DCA 1980) .....	18
<i>O'Brien v. State</i> , 69 Neb. 691, 96 N.W. 649 (1903) .....	24
<i>Parsons &amp; Whittemore, Inc. v. Metropolitan Dade County</i> , 429 So.2d 343 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983) .....	1
<i>Paul v. Heritage Insurance Co.</i> , 363 So.2d 563 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978) .....	36
<i>Rabideau v. State</i> , 409 So.2d 1045 (Fla. 1982) .....	36
<i>Radio Telephone Communications, Inc. v. Southeastern Telephone Co.</i> , 170 So.2d 577 (Fla. 1964) .....	18
<i>Rose v. D'Alessandro</i> , 380 So.2d 419 (Fla. 1980) .....	17
<i>Rupp v. Bryant</i> , 417 So.2d 658 (Fla. 1982) .....	36
<i>State ex rel. Cummer v. Pace</i> , 118 Fla. 496, 159 So. 679 (1935) .....	29
<i>State ex rel. Reno v. Neu</i> , 434 So.2d 1035 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983) .....	2, 30
<i>State ex rel. Veale v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 353 So.2d 1194 (Fla. 4th DCA 1977), cert. denied, 360 So.2d 1247 (Fla. 1978) .....	34
<i>State of Florida, Dept. of Highway Safety &amp; Motor Vehicles v. Kropff</i> , 445 So.2d 1068 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984) .....	17
<i>Stupner v. Cacace</i> , 231 So.2d 525 (Fla. 3d DCA 1970) .....	24
<i>Superior Meat Products, Inc. v. Holloway</i> , 113 Ind.App. 320, 48 N.E.2d 83 (1943) .....	24
<i>Times Publishing Co. v. Williams</i> , 222 So.2d 470 (Fla. 2d DCA 1969) .....	30, 33, 34

VI

*Tober v. Sanchez*, 417 So.2d 1053 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982),  
*pet. denied sub nom. Metropolitan Dade County  
 Transit Agency v. Sanchez*, 426 So.2d 27 (Fla. 1983)  
 ..... 1, 9, 17

*Tribune Company v. School Board of Hillsborough  
 County*, 367 So.2d 627 (Fla. 1979) ..... 16

*United States v. Nixon*, 418 U.S. 683 (1974) ..... 25

*Wait v. Florida Power & Light Co.*, 372 So.2d 420 (Fla.  
 1979) ..... 4, *passim*

*Wetmore v. Brennan*, 378 So.2d 79 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979),  
*cert. denied*, 388 So.2d 1119 (Fla. 1980) ..... 15

*Wood v. Marston*, ..... So.2d ....., 8 Fla.L.Wkly. 471  
 (Fla. Dec. 1, 1983) (Case No. 63,341) ..... 25, 26, 27

**Other Authority:**

Black's Law Dictionary (499-500) ..... 13

Commentary on 1978 Amendment, Florida Statutes  
 Annotated, Section 90.103 (1979) ..... 21

DR 4-101, Florida Code of Professional Responsibility  
 (1983) ..... 5, *passim*

Florida Code of Professional Responsibility ..... 7

Florida Constitution:

    Article I § 23 (Privacy) ..... 27

    Article II § 8 (Ethics in Government) ..... 27

    Article VIII § 2 ..... 37

Florida Legislature:

    House Bill 1107, 1977 Session ..... 30, 31

    House Bill 1617, 1979 Session ..... 31

    Senate Bill 926, 1980 Session ..... 31

    Senate Bill 1087, 1980 Session ..... 31

    House Bill 1180, 1980 Session ..... 31

    House Bill 785, 1981 Session ..... 31

VII

House Bill 687, 1982 Session .....	31
House Bill 687, 1984 Session .....	30
Senate Bill 70, 1984 Session .....	30

Florida Statutes:

Section 11.2421 .....	16
Section 20.19 (6) (f)2 .....	3
Section 27.37 (6) (c) .....	3
Chapter 90 ("Florida Evidence Code") .....	2, <i>passim</i>
Section 90.103 .....	13, 15, 20, 21
Section 90.103 (1) .....	13, 21
Section 90.103 (2) .....	21, 23
Section 90.501 .....	21
Section 90.501 (2) .....	23
Section 90.502 .....	2, <i>passim</i>
Section 90.502 (1) (b) .....	11, 13
Section 90.502 (c) .....	20
Chapter 95 .....	15
Section 106.25 (5) .....	3
Section 110.201 (4) .....	3
Section 111.065 .....	36, 38
Section 111.07 .....	36, 38
Section 112.313 .....	27
Section 112.3141 .....	27
Section 112.3145 .....	27
Section 112.3146 .....	27
Section 112.324 (1) .....	3
Chapter 119 ("Public Records Act") .....	1, <i>passim</i>
Section 119.01 .....	12, 22
Section 119.07 (1) (a) .....	17
Section 119.07 (3) .....	30
Section 119.07 (3) (a) .....	20
Section 119.07 (3) (b) .....	19
Section 228.093 (3) (c) .....	3
Section 230.23 (4) (m)4 .....	3
Section 240.209 (2) .....	3



VIII

Chapter 286 .....	36
Section 286.011 ("Sunshine Law") .....	3, <i>passim</i>
Section 286.012 .....	27
Section 395.0115(3) .....	3
Section 447.205(10) .....	3
Section 447.605(1) .....	3
Section 455.225(3) .....	3
Section 455.241(2) .....	18
Chapter 624 .....	41
Section 624.05 .....	41
Section 624.21 .....	40
Section 624.311 .....	40
Section 624.311(3) .....	11, 40, 41
Section 760.10 .....	3
Section 768.28(5) .....	35
Section 768.28(8) .....	35
Section 768.28(9) .....	36
Section 768.40 .....	19
Section 768.40(4) .....	18
INTRODUCTION OF CLAIM BILLS, POLICIES, PROCEDURES, AND INFORMATION 19-25 and Supplement 21-24, Judiciary Committee, Florida House of Representatives (1983) .....	35
Journal of the Florida House of Representatives, Oc- tober 13, 1977 .....	32
McCormick, Evidence § 1 (2d Ed. 1972) .....	25
Rule 9.030(a)(2)(A)(v), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure .....	11
Rule 101, Uniform Rules of Evidence (1974-75), <i>re- printed in</i> 13 UNIFORM LAWS ANNOTATED (1980) .....	25
United States Constitution, First Amendment .....	39
United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment .....	5, 37
